
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 4 November 2016

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Christiaan Hesse
Cllr Stephen Hill

Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Jeanette Stennett
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Nick Williams
Cllr John Ward
(Vacancy)

Substitutes
Appropriate substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 16 NOVEMBER 2016

TIME: 6.30 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 November 2016 (to be laid on 
the table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5.  APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION  

Items not subject to public speaking

5.1  Item B1 - WA/2016/1766 - Land To The North Of Nugent Close, Dunsfold 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


(Pages 5 - 98)

Proposal
Erection of 42 dwellings (including 17 affordable) together with associated 
development, including the construction of a new access road, parking, 
associated landscaping, public open space, and the provision of 
pedestrian/cycle links connecting with Nugent Close (as amended and 
amplified by plan and Transport Statement Addendum received 27/10/2016)  
(revision of WA/2016/0777) at  Land to The North Of Nugent Close,  Dunsfold 

Recommendations

Recommendation A:
That, subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure 
appropriate contributions in respect of early years education and primary 
education; recycling containers; Playground refurbishment at King George V 
playing field; LEAP and LAP on site; leisure contribution; environmental 
enhancements; provision of 40% affordable housing; off-site highways works; 
Woodland improvement; Parish Council 10 year maintenance plan; the setting 
up of a Management Company for open space, play space, landscaping, 
footpath and cycle links, and SuDS; conditions 1 to 44 and informatives 1 to 
23, permission be GRANTED. 

Recommendation B:
That, in the event that a Section 106 Agreement is not completed within 6 
months of the date of the resolution to grant planning permission, then 
permission be REFUSED.

Items subject to public speaking

5.2  Item A1 - WA/2016/1234 - Baker Oates Stables, Gardeners Hill Road, 
Wrecclesham (Pages 99 - 144)

Proposal
Approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale) 
following the outline approval for the erection of 43 dwellings.

Recommendation

Recommendation A:
That permission be GRANTED, subject to conditions 1-15 and informatives 1-
13.

Recommendation B:
That the details pursuant to Condition 14 (in relation to SuDS) upon 
WA/2014/2080 be AGREED

6.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-



Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

7.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda (if 
required).

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



B1 WA/2016/1766
Kitewood Investments Ltd
23/08/2016

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Erection of 42 dwellings (including 17 affordable) 
together with associated development, including 
the construction of a new access road, parking, 
associated landscaping, public open space, and 
the provision of pedestrian/cycle links connecting 
with Nugent Close (as amended and amplified by 
plan and Transport Statement Addendum 
received 27/10/2016)  (revision of WA/2016/0777) 
at  Land to The North Of Nugent Close,  Dunsfold 

Joint Planning Committee
16/11/2016

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 500803.85N: 136696.42

Parish: Dunsfold
Ward: Chiddingfold and Dunsfold
Case Officer: Flo Taylor
13 Week Expiry Date: 22/11/2016
Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 07/10/2016

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

That, subject to the completion of a Section 106 
agreement to secure appropriate contributions in 
respect of early years education and primary 
education; recycling containers; Playground 
refurbishment at King George V playing field; 
LEAP and LAP on site; leisure contribution; 
environmental enhancements; provision of 40% 
affordable housing; off-site highways works; 
Woodland improvement; Parish Council 10 year 
maintenance plan; the setting up of a 
Management Company for open space, play 
space, landscaping, footpath and cycle links, and 
SuDS; conditions 1 to 44 and informatives 1 to 
23, permission be GRANTED. 

That, in the event that a Section 106 Agreement 
is not completed within 6 months of the date of 
the resolution to grant planning permission, then 
permission be REFUSED.



Introduction

The application has been brought before the Joint Planning Committee 
because the proposal does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. 

The planning applicat
[...]
t goes ahead.  The setting is 1.3 miles 
from the site and therefore it is reasonable to assume that 
children from the development would apply for a place at the 
school.

o £115,315 towards primary education to be applied to a project at 
Cranleigh Primary School to provide a new reception classroom 
to allow the school to accommodate more children. The school 
is within 4 miles of the proposed development and is a popular 
choice for families in the area.  It is reasonable to assume that 
children from the development would apply for a place at the 
school. 

 £13,250 contribution towards Environmental Enhancements 
comprising: 

o Notice board advertising the KGV (local playing field), £5,000
o Enhancing finger posts (10 x £350), £3,500
o Signs advertising the community owned local shop (2 x £500), 

£1,000
o Removable swan warning signs, £500
o Shop only parking (to be painted on the road owned by the 

PC), £2,500
o Enhancing PC owned sign to the village car park, £750

 Leisure Contribution:
o £34,320 funding required towards poolside upgrade 

improvements including replacement flooring and glazing at 
Cranleigh Leisure Centre. 

 £6,680 + VAT (£8,016) towards woodland improvement work around 
the site and £10,000 contribution towards a 10 year maintenance plan 
as with new houses and accesses road, the Parish Council would 
have to do more than it has previously been required to do.

 On-site LEAP/LAP



Affordable Housing:
 17 (40.4%) affordable dwellings; comprising 29.4% shared ownership 

dwellings and 70.5% Affordable Rented units. 

Community Involvement 

The applicant has provided a Statement of Community Consultation which 
sets out details of the public and stakeholder consultation which took place 
prior to the submission of the application.

Over 200 letters giving information about the proposal and 1 week’s notice of 
the intended consultation event were sent to residents and businesses 
located within a 500m distance of the centre of the 
[...]

The LVIA considers that the landscape of the area is of a high overall value, 
however, that the overall magnitude of effect would be a slight adverse effect.  
It was considered that, despite the greenfield development, the proposals 
would integrate well with the existing landscape and townscape character. 

When considering the development as a whole it was considered that the 
visual effects of the proposal would be limited and focussed primarily on a few 
residences directly overlooking the site and that in the wider context of 
Dunsfold village and the surrounding countryside, the overall effects on visual 
amenity would be small.  

In assessing the impact on the intrinsic character and beauty of the 
countryside in accordance with the NPPF and the Local Plan policy 
requirement to conserve or enhance the character of the development, 
officers note that the proposed development would encroach into the open 
countryside and result in minor adverse impacts to the landscape character.  

When considering the likely impact on the landscape, officers note that the 
proposed development would not be viewed in isolation from the village, but 
rather be seen in the context of a natural extension to the edge of the village. 
Officers are of the view that the proposal would not materially prejudice the 
openness, character and natural beauty of the open countryside and it would 
accord with Policy C2 of the Local Plan, Policy RE1 of the Draft Local Plan 
Part 1 and the NPPF in this regard.



Design and visual amenity

Paragraph 56 of the NPPF 2012 states that the Government attaches great 
importance to the design of the built environment and that good design is a 
key aspect of sustainable development.

Paragraph 58 of the NPPF 2012 sets out that planning policies and decisions 
should aim to ensure that developments:

 Will function well and add to the overall quality of the area, not just for the 
short term but over the lifetime of the development;

 Establish
[...]
agement Company which would be required 
under the Section 106 agreement.  

Connectivity between sites is considered to be a good design principle and 
encourages social inclusion and community and prevents isolated 
developments.  Officers are satisfied that the provision of footpaths and cycle 
links with Nugent Close would not materially harm the amenities of existing 
occupiers of Nugent Close and the County Highway Authority has raised no 
concerns in respect of safety. 

Conclusion/ planning judgement 

In forming a conclusion, the NPPF requires that the benefits of the scheme 
must be balanced against any negative aspects of the scheme. 

The Council can identify a deliverable supply of housing sites from the 
identified sites which would sufficiently meet the housing demand for the next 
five years. The Council has also published a Draft Local Plan – Part 1. As 
such, policies that relate to the supply of housing can be afforded substantial 
weight in the determination of this application. The test/balance required by 
paragraph 14 of the NPPF, when policies are considered out of date, is 
considered to not be engaged. 

The site is located within the Countryside beyond the Green Belt, outside of a 
defined settlement area, and therefore the principle of development is 
considered to not be acceptable when considered in line with the adopted 
Local Plan. However, the site has been identified as a green site within the 
Council’s Land Availability Assessment (2016) and the Draft Local Plan – Part 
1 sets out a requirement for Dunsfold to deliver 80 dwellings. Further, whilst 
the proposal would result in an encroachment into open countryside and an 
impact to the landscape character, officers are of the view that the proposal 
would be seen in the context of a natural extension to the edge of the village, 
not in isolation. The adverse impact to the landscape character is considered 
to be minor in scale and officers are of the view that the proposal would not 
prejudice the openness, character and natural beauty of the open countryside.  

Overall, the proposed development would function well, be of a high quality 
design and would integrate well with the surrounding development. The 



proposal would provide for an acceptable housing mix and density and the 
affordable housing proposed would contribute to meeting local needs. 

There would be no resultant material harm to neighbouring residential 
amenity, trees or to designated heritage assets. Having regard to the size of 
the proposed units, officers are satisfied that the proposal would provide a 
good standard of accommodation. The provision of private amenity space and 
public open space would be positive features of the proposal and it is 
considered that the proposed layout would not likely lead to crime and 
disorder in the wider community. 

Subject to the implementation of mitigation measures, officers are satisfied 
that the proposal would result in an acceptable impact on air quality, no 
adverse impact on future occupants of the site by way of noise and no 
material ecological harm.  Similarly, subject to securing a detailed remediation 
scheme and programme of archaeological work, it is considered that there 
would be no adverse impacts arising from land contamination or 
archaeological implications accordingly. 

Officers are satisfied, having regard to the expert opinion of the County 
Highway Authority, that access to the application site could be provided 
without prejudice to highway safety or capacity. In addition, having regard to 
the proposed SuDS scheme, it is considered that the proposal would not lead 
to increased flood risk on site or elsewhere. 

Overall, officers consider that any adverse impacts of the development would 
not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed 
against the policies in the NPPF taken as a whole.

Recommendation

RECOMMENDATION A

That, subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure 
appropriate contributions in respect early years education and primary 
education; recycling containers; Playground refurbishment at King George V 
playing field; LEAP and LAP on site; Leisure contribution; environmental 
enhancements; provision of 40% affordable housing; off-site highways works; 
Woodland improvement; Parish Council 10 year maintenance plan; the setting 
up of a Management Company for open space, play space, landscaping, 
footpath and cycle links, and SuDS; conditions 1 to 44 and informatives 1 to 
23, permission be GRANTED. 



1. Condition
The plan numbers to which this permission relates are 6148 01N, 6148 
02, 6148 10A, 6148 11C, 6148 12A, 6148 13A, 6148 14A, 6148 15A, 
6148 16A, 6148 17A, 6148 18A, 6148 19B, 6148 20B, 6148 21B, 6148 
22B, 6148 23B, 6148 24B, 6148 25A, 6148 26A, 6148 30B, 6148 31A, 
6148 32A, 6148 33A, 6148 50A, 459-001B, 459-007A, 14428-BT6. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans.  No material variation from these plans shall take place unless 
otherwise first agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason
In order that the development hereby permitted shall be fully 
implemented in complete accordance with the approved plans and to 
accord with Policies C1, C3, RD1, HE8, D1 and D4 of the Waverley 
Borough Local Plan 2002.

2. Condition
No variation of the type and colour of the external materials to be used 
in the construction of the development as shown on the approved 
deposited plan, including the materials board, shall be made without 
the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason
In the interest of the character and amenity of the area in accordance 
with Policies C1, C3, RD1, HE8, D1 and D4 of the Waverley Borough 
Local Plan 2002.

3. Condition
Prior to the commencement of the development, a site management 
plan for the suppression of mud, grit, dust and other emissions during 
both the deconstruction and construction phase should be
[...]
of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 and 
paragraphs 7 and 17 of the NPPF.

3. Reason
The applicant has failed to enter into an appropriate legal agreement to 
secure the provision of affordable housing within the meaning of the 
NPPF, appropriate to meet Waverley Borough Council’s housing need. 
The proposal would therefore fail to create a sustainable, inclusive and 
mixed community, contrary to the requirements of paragraph 50 of the 
NPPF.  



A1 WA/2016/1234
Miss Green
CALA Homes (Thames)
13/06/2016

Committee:
Meeting Date:

Approval of reserved matters (appearance, 
landscaping, layout, and scale) following the 
outline approval for the erection of 43 dwellings 
(as amended by plans received 06/10/2016, 
24/10/2106 and 01/11/2016) at  Baker Oates 
Stables, Gardeners Hill Road,  Wrecclesham 

Joint Planning Committee
16/11/2016

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Yes
Grid Reference: E: 483641 N: 143872

Town: Farnham
Ward: Farnham Wrecclesham and Rowledge
Case Officer: Gemma Paterson
13 Week Expiry Date: 12/09/2016
Neighbour Notification Expiry Date: 19/08/2016

Time extension agreed to:
Time extension expiry date:

Yes
18/11/2016

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

That permission be GRANTED, subject to 
conditions

That the details pursuant to Condition 14 (in 
relation to SuDS) upon WA/2014/2080 be 
AGREED

Introduction

The application has been brought before the Joint Area Planning Committee 
because the proposal does not fall within the Council’s Scheme of Delegation.  



Location Plan 

Site Description

The application site measures 2.54 hectares and is located on the south 
western side of Gardener’s Hill Road.

The site is located in the countryside and is currently used for grazing horses.  
There are three stable buildings on the site, two towards the northern 
boundary with the site, close to the boundary with 16 Gardeners Hill Road and 
one in the south eastern corner of the site.  The site is open in character with 
a cl
[...]
) for the purpose of enhancing or 
protecting the amenities of the site and the area in which it is situated and 
includes—

(a) screening by fences, walls or other means;

(b) the planting of trees, hedges, shrubs or grass;

(c) the formation of banks, terraces or other earthworks;

(d) the laying out or provision of gardens, courts, squares, water features,
sculpture or public art; and

(e) the provision of other amenity features;

“layout” means the way in which buildings, routes and open spaces within the  
development are provided, situated and orientated in relation to each other 
and to buildings and spaces outside the development.



Whilst the above matters were “reserved” for further approval under the 
outline permission, access was the single matter that was included, 
considered and approved subject to the inclusion of relevant conditions.  
As such, the principle of the development and means of access have been 
approved and established along with all the technical matters unrelated to the 
reserved matters required to assess whether the site would be suitable for the 
development of 43 dwellings.  These include issues relating to air quality, 
archeology and effect on the SPA.  These matters are not therefore before the 
Committee for consideration under the current application.

The outline planning permission WA/2014/2028 is subject to a Section 106 
Agreement to secure contributions towards bespoke highway improvements,  
transport improvements, education, community facilities, open space, play 
space, recycling and environmental improvements.

In determining this application, it is relevant to consider whether there have 
been any material changes in planning circumstances since the outline 
planning permission reference WA/2014/2028 was granted at appeal by the 
Planning Inspectorate.  Since the granting of the outline planning permission, 
the Council’s Local Plan remains the same (2002) and the NPPF 2012 
remains in force.

The Council is in th
[...]
h west corner of the site.

Having regard to the open countryside to the south of the site and the 
developed area to the north, Officers are satisfied that the spatial 
characteristics of the proposed site would represent an appropriate, semi rural 
transition buffer.  Whilst it is acknowledged that the quantum of built form 
proposed would have a greater impact upon the intrinsic beauty of the open 
countryside than the current undeveloped nature of the site, the spacious 
nature of design, in combination with the variety of built form and backdrop of 
the developed area to the north would provide an attractive development that 
would integrate well with its rural and semi rural surroundings.  It is 
acknowledged that the Inspector accepted that the quantum of built form 
proposed would be acceptable on this site.  

The proposed layout of the development is considered acceptable and would 
comply with Policies D1 and D4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002, 
paragraphs 58 to 62 of the NPPF 2012, Policy TD1 of the Pre-Submission 
Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites 2016, Policy FNP1 of the Draft 
Farnham Neighbourhood Plan and the Farnham Design Statement 2010.

- Impact on residential amenity

The proposed layout and positioning of Plots 29–43 would adjoin the 
extended far rear garden areas associated with 6-10 Birch Close. Plot 43 
would also adjoin the far rear curtilage associated with 16 Gardeners Hill 
Road.  

Plots 29–34 would retain a minimum distance of 13.5 metres from the rear 
elevation of the built form to the boundary of the far rear garden areas 
associated with 9 and 10 Birch Close.  Whilst this distance does not strictly 
accord with the guidelines set out within the Council’s Residential SPD, which 
recommends a distance of 18 metres between proposed development and 
neighbouring private rear amenity space, these guidelines are may be relaxed 
if circumstances suggest that lesser distances may be appropriate.  In this 
instance, 
[...]
olicy 
Framework 2012.

Recommendation B

That the details pursuant to Condition 14 (in relation to SuDS) upon 
WA/2014/2028 be AGREED.


	Agenda
	5.1 Item B1 - WA/2016/1766 - Land To The North Of Nugent Close, Dunsfold
	5.2 Item A1 - WA/2016/1234 - Baker Oates Stables, Gardeners Hill Road, Wrecclesham



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 1
16.11.16

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  16 NOVEMBER 2016

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Maurice Byham (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Carole Cockburn
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Christiaan Hesse
Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder

Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Jeanette Stennett
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Nick Williams
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Jim Edwards
Cllr Denis Leigh

Apologies 
Cllr Brian Adams, Cllr David Else and Cllr David Hunter

69. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Agenda item 1.)  

The Minutes of the meeting which took place on 8 November 2016 were confirmed 
and signed. 

70. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brian Adams, David Else 
and David Hunter.

71. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

Councillor John Gray declared a non-pecuniary interest in item B1 as he had been 
in discussions with applicant regarding the proposal.

72. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION (Agenda item 5.) 

72.1  ITEM B1 - WA/2016/1766 - LAND TO THE NORTH OF NUGENT CLOSE, 
DUNSFOLD  (Agenda item 5.1) 

Proposal
Erection of 42 dwellings (including 17 affordable) together with associated 
development, including the construction of a new access road, parking, associated 
landscaping, public open space, and the provision of pedestrian/cycle links 
connecting with Nugent Close (as amended and amplified by plan and Transport 
Statement Addendum received 27/10/2016)  (revision of WA/2016/0777)



Joint Planning Committee 2
16.11.16

Officers update

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the proposed development, including site plans and an indicative 
The Committee noted from the update sheet that additional infrastructure 
contributions had been agreed for woodland management work to Dunsfold Village 
woodland adjacent to the site and 10years management for the Dunsfold Village 
Woodland adjacent to the development site as with new houses an access road the 
Parish Council would have to do more than it has previously been required to do. At 
the meeting it was noted that the figure for VAT had been incorrect and this should 
say £12,000 (not £11,000). 

The Committee was also informed that the recommended conditions 43 and 44 in 
relation to fencing of the cycle/pedestrian links and the provision of these, should be 
excluded as the requirements of these would be covered within the Section 106 
Agreement.  

Committee deliberations

The Committee considered the officers report and presentation, and discussed the 
application. 

The Committee noted that the site was located within the Countryside beyond the 
Green Belt, outside of the defined settlement area, therefore, the development 
would not be considered acceptable when considered in line with the adopted Local 
Plan. However, the site had been identified as a green site within the Council’s 
Land Availability Assessment and the draft Local Plan – Part 1, which set out a 
requirement for Dunsfold to deliver 80 dwellings. Officers also felt that the proposal 
would be a natural extension to the edge of the village and not in isolation. 

The Committee raised concern about the loss of trees but Members felt that the 
development was of high quality and there was a good mix of houses. Members 
welcomed the positive consultation the developers had with the community and 
ward members and the S106 agreement and infrastructure contributions would 
really benefit the centre of the village. There was also generous parking on the site 
and it was well laid out. 

The Committee was slightly concerned about the affordable housing being in one 
area and not spaced out, and Members also felt that there should be a condition 
preventing permitted development rights into the roof. They also requested that the 
footpath route be moved which offices agreed would be acceptable.   

The Committee then moved to the vote on the revised Recommendation A, 
including the new condition and deletion of conditions 42 and 43 and the vote was 
unanimous. In relation to Recommendation B, the vote again was unanimous. 
Therefore, the recommendations were APPROVED. 



Joint Planning Committee 3
16.11.16

Decisions

Decision A
RESOLVED that subject to the completion of a Section 106 agreement to secure 
appropriate contributions in respect of early years education and primary education; 
recycling containers; Playground refurbishment at King George V playing field; 
LEAP and LAP on site; leisure contribution; environmental enhancements; provision 
of 40% affordable housing; off-site highways works; Woodland improvement; Parish 
Council 10 year maintenance plan; the setting up of a Management Company for 
open space, play space, landscaping, footpath and cycle links, and SuDS; 
conditions 1 to 42 and informatives 1 to 23, permission be  APPROVED

Decision B: 
RESOLVED that in the event that a Section 106 Agreement is not completed within 
6 months of the date of the resolution to grant planning permission, then permission 
be REFUSED.

Following consideration of this item, Councillor Mary Foryszewski gave her 
apologies as she had to attend an important Parish Council meeting of which she 
was chairman. 

72.2  ITEM A1 - WA/2016/1234 - BAKER OATES STABLES, GARDENERS HILL ROAD, 
WRECCLESHAM  (Agenda item 5.2) 

Proposal
Approval of reserved matters (appearance, landscaping, layout, and scale) 
following the outline approval for the erection of 43 dwellings (as amended by plans 
received 06/10/2016, 24/10/2106 and 01/11/2016).

Officers update
The Committee was advised that the principle of development and the means of 
access had been approved and established along with all the technical matters 
unrelated to the reserved matters required to assess whether the site would be 
suitable for the development of 43 dwellings. These included issues relating to air 
quality, archaeology and effect on the SPA. Members were made aware that these 
were not for consideration under this application, but they could discuss 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the proposed development, including site plans and an indicative layout 
and street scene, and the determining issues. 

The Committee noted from the update sheet that following discussions with the 
applicants, a number of amended conditions were proposed and these were 
detailed in the update. 

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:



Joint Planning Committee 4
16.11.16

Richard Walker – Objector
Cllr Kika Mirylees – Farnham Town Council
Viv Hall - Applicant/Agent

Committee deliberations

The Committee considered the officers report and presentation, the representations 
from the Objectors and the information in support by the agent/applicant and 
discussed the application. Members reiterated their concerns for this site which they 
had refused but which had been granted on appeal. They felt that the design was 
not in keeping with the character of the area and that, although not under 
consideration for application, the road was unsafe. It was suggested though, that 
the applicants should consider a footpath leading through the site to mitigate this. 

The Committee was disappointed that the applicants, knowing Members concerns 
about the site, had not carried out any consultation with them or local residents prior 
to submitting the application. If they had, concerns about the shape size and form of 
the development could have been discussed and addressed. It was recognised that 
the site was difficult because of lying on a hill, however, the design of the dwellings 
was felt to be poor, too urban and Members did not like 15 dwellings all in a line. 
They also didn’t like the different road surfaces around the development. 

Following further discussion, the Committee then moved to the vote on the revised 
Recommendation A (as noted in the update sheet) and it was unanimously voted 
down by Members. Therefore, a motion to refuse the application was put forward 
and the vote was 19 for and 1 abstention. 

Decision

RESOLVED that the application be REFUSED for the follow reasons:

1. The proposal, as a result of its linear nature and lack of architectural variety 
would be of poor design and layout that would be out of character with the 
surrounding area and would fail to take the opportunities available for 
improving character and quality of the area, contrary to Policies D1 and D4 of 
the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002, paragraphs 17, 58, 64 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012, the Farnham Design Statement 
2010, Policies TD1 of the Pre-Submission Local Plan Part 1: Strategic 
Policies and Sites 2016 and FNP1 of the Farnham Neighbourhood Plan 
2016; and

2. In the absence of an acceptable layout, insufficient information has been 
submitted to demonstrate that the design of the sustainable urban drainage 
system (SuDS) could be implemented in connection with the proposed 
development and that the proposal would not result in unacceptable increase 
in surface water runoff that could increase flood risk elsewhere contrary to 
Policy D1 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002, paragraphs 17 and 103 
of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and Policies CC1 and CC4 
of the Pre-Submission Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites 2016. 



Joint Planning Committee 5
16.11.16

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.53 pm

Chairman


